The average temperature of the nine excursions was 68.5 +/- 2.4oC (@ 1σ) but all the 

measurement data was normalized to 70oC, equivalent to approximately 1×1016 fissions.   

Neutron Nuclear Accident Dosimeter (NAD) Measurements 

LLNL Personnel NADs 

LLNL deployed four hundred thirty-two (432) Nuclear Accident Dosimeters (NAD) as part of the evaluation 
of the Godiva fields. Four dosimeters were position on each aluminum plate at measurement locations 1 
– 9. The dosimeters were position at the top row of the holding plates. Four different heights were